# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM516320

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InferMed Limited		04/01/2016	limited company: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elsevier Limited
Street Address:	Langford Lane
Internal Address:	The Boulevard
City:	Oxford
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX5 1GB
Entity Type:	Company: ENGLAND AND WALES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2548254	AREZZO
Registration Number:	4758330	AREZZO
Registration Number:	4815645	AREZZO PATHWAYS

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3367235181

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3367235180

Email: jarcher@ennsandarcher.com

**Correspondent Name:** Julia C. Archer Address Line 1: 939 Burke Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AREZZO Assignment	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia C. Archer	
SIGNATURE:	/jarcher/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2019	

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page1.tif

source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page2.tif
source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page3.tif
source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page4.tif
source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page5.tif
source=AREZZO Assignment Extract#page6.tif

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is effective the 1<sup>st</sup> day of April 2016 **BETWEEN:** 

INFERMED LIMITED whose registered office is at The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford, United Kingdom, OX5 1GB ("the Vendor") and

**ELSEVIER LIMITED** whose registered office is at The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Oxford OX5 1GB ("the Purchaser").

# WHEREAS:

- (A) This Assignment is supplemental to an Agreement dated with today's date and made between the Vendor and the Purchaser ("the Agreement").
- (B) The Vendor has agreed to assign to the Purchaser, as of the Transfer Date:

(iii) the Goodwill and the Intellectual Property Rights;

#### IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. Words and expressions used in this Assignment and defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.
- 2. In consideration of the Purchaser accepting the obligations set out in clause 3 of the Agreement the Vendor as beneficial owner assigns to the Purchaser with full title guarantee with effect from the Transfer Date:

2.5 the Goodwill and the Intellectual Property Rights;

to hold the same unto the Purchaser absolutely.

- 4. The Vendor shall promptly at the request and cost of the Purchaser do all such further things and execute all such further instruments as the Purchaser may from time to time require for the purpose of confirming the Purchaser's title to the rights and interests assigned by this Assignment.
- 5. The Purchaser shall be entitled to assign or grant any of the rights assigned to it by this Assignment to any person, firm or company in its absolute discretion.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts in relation to all matters, claims and disputes arising out of or in connection with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment was duly executed as a deed, delivered and with effect as of 1 April 2016.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY	
INFERMED LIMITED: Acting by the means of	
these signatures:	
and the second s	
Director/Simon Adams	x
Director/Timothy Hawkins	Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Date
SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY ELSEVIER LIMITED	
Acting by the means of these signatures:	
	von a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
Director/Stuart Whayman	Date
Director/Simon Thompson	Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Dote

SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY INFERMED LIMITED: Acting by the means of these signatures:

Director/Simon Adams	Date
Director/Timothy Hawkins	28 July 2016 Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Date
SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY ELSEVIER LIMITED Acting by the means of these signatures:	J.
Director/Stuart Whayman	Date
Director/Simon Thompson	Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Date

these signatures: Director/Simon Adams Date Director/Timothy Hawkins Date 1/8/16 Director/Ruth Anne Kitson Date SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY **ELSEVIER LIMITED** Acting by the means of these signatures: Date Director/Stuart Whayman Director/Simon Thompson Date 1/8/16 Director/Ruth Anne Kitson Date

SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY INFERMED LIMITED: Acting by the means of

INFERMED LIMITED: Acting by the means of these signatures:	
Director/Simon Adams	Date
Director/Timothy Hawkins	Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Date
SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY ELSEVIER LIMITED Acting by the means of these signatures:	
Mayseun Director/Stuart Whayman	negengrégrezátékkerrennan amazanakan kérkékká
Director/Stuart Whayman	Date
Director/Simon Thompson	Date
Director/Ruth Anne Kitson	Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 006602 FRAME: 0706

**RECORDED: 03/28/2019**